



(Translation of the original document signed in catalan) Correction 01/12/2021

RESOLUTION of the University of Barcelona awarding grants under the call for applications for grants for the requalification of the Spanish university system for the period 2021-2023

In accordance with the resolution issued by the Rector of the University of Barcelona on 28 June 2021 opening the call for applications for grants for the requalification of the Spanish university system for the period 2021-2023 (Official Bulletin of the Government of Catalonia no. 8448, of 2 July 2021) and the general and specific terms and conditions of the grant call approved by the resolution of 28 June 2021 and published in the University of Barcelona's E-Office on 2 July 2021.

The selection committees appointed by resolution of the Rector of 27 September 2021 for the grant call having completed their evaluation of candidates admitted to the selection process, in accordance with the criteria published in the E-Office, having drawn up the ranked shortlists of candidates who reached the minimum score for each type of grant, and having sent this information to the Rector.

On the basis of the shortlists sent by the selection committees and taking into account the number of grants and total funding allocation for teach type of grant, pursuant to the provisions made in articles 10 and 11 of the general terms and conditions of the grant call, and in application of article 4 on the number of places reserved for candidates with a recognised degree of disability equal to or greater than 33%, the award of grants to successful candidates and the ranked waiting are hereby announced.

Any outstanding funds once the requisite number of grants has been awarded, and any funds that are made available if a recipient chooses not to accept the award, may be allocated to additional grants that can be awarded up to 18 months from the date of publication of this resolution.

In addition, pursuant to articles 12 et seq. of the terms and conditions of the call for applications, the documentation to be submitted by successful candidates in order to formalize the corresponding contracts must be determined.

By virtue of the powers conferred on me by law, in particular by Article 73 of the University of Barcelona Statute, approved by Royal Decree 246/2003.

I HEREBY RESOLVE:

First. To approve and announce in Appendix 1 the list of recipients of grants awarded by the University of Barcelona under the national grant programme for the requalification of the Spanish university system for the period 2021-2023 and the ranked waiting list.

To publish in Appendix 2 the detailed scores, according to the published criteria, of the candidates who have passed the selection process.

Second. That grant recipients must provide supporting documentation for the general and specific requirements within 20 working days (according to the calendar available at https://seu.ub.edu/calendariPublic/show) of the publication of this resolution in the University of Barcelona's E-Office, as established in Appendix 3.

That, having met the general and specific requirements, grant recipients must submit at the same time written confirmation of acceptance of the grant (Appendix 4), in which they must state the start date of the corresponding contract or grant period, which must not be before 1 February 2022.

If the required documentation is not provided within the stipulated period - notwithstanding duly justified instances of force majeure, at the discretion of the awarding body - or where grant recipients do not meet the stated requirements, a resolution will be issued annulling the initial award and offering the grant to the highest candidate on the ranked waiting list.

Third. That grant recipients must comply with all requirements stipulated in the call for applications and in the applicable terms, conditions and regulations.







Fourth. To request the publication of this resolution and any appendices hereto in the University of Barcelona's E-Office and in the Spanish national database of public grants and subsidies (Base de Datos Nacional de Subvenciones).

The Rector

Dr Joan Guàrdia Olmos

Contentious administrative proceedings may be opened against this administrative resolution, irrespective of the immediacy, or otherwise, of its execution, through the courts of Barcelona, starting on the day after the ruling and for a period of two months, in accordance with the provisions to this effect made in Article 8 of Law 29/1998, of 13 July, regulating contentious administrative jurisdiction. Interested parties may also lodge any other type of appeal they deem appropriate.

An appeal of reversal may also be presented directly to the body in question, within one month from the day after the resolution is published. In this case, contentious administrative proceedings may not be opened until the appeal for reversal has been expressly or implicitly resolved, in accordance with the provisions of articles 123 et seq. of Law 39/2015, of 1 October, on common administrative procedure in public administrations.



